Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03968375

Name of Company

Farmnght Limited

I/ We
Nigel Mornson, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Alistair Wardell, 11/13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, South Glamorgan, CF11 gUP

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Repont covers the period from 02/07/2015 to 01/07/2016

S NTAY/ S X 1 (1

WA

Bristol
BS16FT

Ref FO0664/NZM/PAM/BLAJJET

SATURDAY

Hartwell House
55-61 Victona Street
23/07/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




o GrantThornton

12

31

Our Ref NZM/PAM/BLA /JET/F00664/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Rearganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

21 ]uly 2016 Manchester M3 JEB

T +44 ()61 953 5900

Dear Sus F-+44 [0)t61 9536317
grantthomton co uk

Farmright Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
Introduction
Following my appointment as joint hquidator of the above Company with Alistair Wardell on
2 July 2013, m accondance with section 104 of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the
progress of the liquidation for the year ended 1 July 2016 and attach

s Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 1 July 2016 and
also for the whole liquidation to date

o Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jomnt hiqudators 10 the period
2 July 2015 to 1 July 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred m the period

o Appendix C, an analysis of me costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung o creditors’ nghts to
request additional mformation from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration o1 expenses 1if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authonised by the Insolvency Pracutioners Associaton to act as
msolvcncy PIHCUUOHCIS

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03968375

Registered office </o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Haidman Square, Spinmingfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report
Assets
As previously advised, all asset realisatons have been finalised

Chiartered Accoutntants

Geant Thormion UK LLP 15 4 limied ability partpershp regrstered iy England and Wales. No OCI07742 Regsterad office Granl Thomion House Melion $teet, Eusion Square London NIW1 2EP

A Bsl of members 1s available from our regestered offica. Grant Thomion UK LLP 15 authonsed and requiated by the Financial Conduct Authonty

Grant Thomian UX LLP 1z a member firm of Grant Thamion Intemasenal Lid (GTIL} GTIL and the member frms are not a workdwade parnership Senvicas are delivarad by the member fimns, GTIL and
its member firms are nat agenls of and do not obligate ane ancther and ary notliable for one another's acts or omissions A list of persannal permitied by Grant Thomiich W acoept eppainiments as
wsalvency pr and of theur s g badies may be nspecied at the abova address Pleass see granthomion,co.uk for furher detals




32

33

34

35

36

42

51

52

Court proceedings

As previously reported, the Company’s director 15 mvolved in litigation proceedings and
made an application to jomn the Company into those proceedings Please note that Iitigation 15
stll on-going The funds held will continue to be used 10 pay any legal fees that may anse
relating to the proceedings

Liahilities

Secured creditor

The secured creditor, Barclays Bank plc (Barclays) {which has multi-dateral cross guarantees
aganst all members of the Farmright Group) submmutted a claum for £3 3 million in the
hquidanon of Darystx Lumited, and has been patd £209,068 from the hiquidatton

I continue to estumate that Barclays will make a small recovery from the Company however,
the quantum and uming 15 dependent on the Iingation proceedings

Preferential creditors
Preferental creditors totaling £15,614 were paid m full on 26 March 2014

Unsecured creditors
Due to the costs mncurred to date, there are now msufficient funds avalable to allow a
distribution to be made to the unsecured ceedstors

Joint liquidators® remuneration and expenses

Our fees for acting as joint administiators were fixed by reference to our tune costs Pursuant
to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, thus basis applies also in the hquidation You
will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs 1n the hquidation to
date are £65,205 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that
we have drawn £55,000 in respect of admunistration fees and £20,000 1n respect of
bqudaton fees

Time ts charged 1n umts of 6 munutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

https //www 3 org uk/medita/documents/publicatons/professional/Gude_to_Liquidators
_Fees_QOct_ 2015 pdf Alternatively T will supply chis information by post on request.

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
During the pertod, £10,108 has been paid to Osborne Clarke for legal advice obtamned 1n
respect of the on-gang Litigation

No fusther costs have been incurred in the pertod.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Farmright Limited

NANA—

Nigel Marnson
Jount Ligudator

Enc




Farmright Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 2 July 2013 to 1 July 2016

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Admin/Recewvers Surplus

Interest rec'd 1n respect of VAT 1efund
Book Debts

VAT Refund

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Misc Refunds

HMRC - VAT recerved/paid

Payments

Adnunistrators Fees
Liqudators Fees

VAT iurrecoverable

Legal Fees (1)

Storage Costs

Statutory Adverusing
Bank Chaiges

Pieferential Creditors (All)
Vat on Puichases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Cunent Account NIB 06 11 13

Appendix A

From From

02/07/2013 02/07/2015

to to
01,/07 /2015 01/07/2016 Total
£ £ £
2,219 05 000 2,21905
44 11 000 44 11
4279270 000 4279270
84,112 41 000 84,112 41
6708 000 6708
37246 000 37246
15,340 36 2,623 98 17,964 34
144,948 17 2,623 98 147,572 15
55,000 00 000 55,000 00
20,000 00 000 20,000 00
1530 000 1530
12,982 64 10,108 41 23,091 05
31623 000 31623
24570 000 24570
22406 112 66 33672
15,613 64 000 15,613 64
17,964 34 2,021 68 19,986 02
122,361 91 12,242 75 134,604 66
22,586 26 (9,618.77) 12,967 49
22,586 26 (9,618 77) 12,967 49
22,586.26 (9,618 77) 12,967 49




Appendix B8

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Joint higuirdators® fees
Tune costs

Expenses
Legal fees

Osborne Clarke

| Cha_r—g_édﬁri(_:u_rréd
¢ 1n pectod

| 02/07/2015 o
01/07 /2016

|
|
|
|
|

11,069

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 01/07/2016

65,205

139

23,091

Of which paid
to 01/07/2016

20,000

139

23,091




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided m connection with the hiquidators’ remuneraton and
disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to thewr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (te secretantes, cashiers
and filing cierks) are charged to the case for the ttme they work on it

From From From

01/07/12 0t/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £

Partners up to 580 600 740

Managers up to 440 455 470

Admumstrators up to 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 15
added to disbursement charges as necessary




64192

ey
ApH Bay

000'0T 3 : (9wLL) 23ep 03 PajIiq S33j |ejoL

Sl 502'59 62 ¥LZ 09 92¢'61 06 521 09 085°5Y oF €9 05 SZ0'92 b 9L S8 £2T'Y ¥58 2oy

ot 202 a8 0¥ 202 88 Buipeay

|seecos 05 8l sL 0Lt e ¥ 00 /18T S66 0% 669'L SZYv uonexe]

81395y

00€2L's 0aag oozLe 062 00 L16'8 oL 2 J0 uonesieay

00 00L 14 00 001 0z SUOISUB4

05 £26'2 08 0L 0§ 22 st oo zig 062 00 648"} ov e suopebnsaau|

poLrad snjely

09 9¢k #2 £8921 ol Z0¥ €1 £ 98 00 0£0'9 84 6T 05 v96'v 59 ¥l sioypai)

Buiuue|d pue

O 96Z 22 80 /8 S1 Gee's 19 €€ 02290+ 20 tLe 05 5.¢ 8 58 €T G5EZT ¥ vG 8 uonessiuUpY
3 8IH 3 SiH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH

|JeyoL lojensSIUHLpY ELUULT) & FEL TN rauned

9102/L0110 O €1L02/20/20

pouad ugnoesuRy

SISATYNY LS00 INWIL 6 dIS - $990020€4 - venepinbi u) - papwi jybliwey




59 890°LL

9L 6¢

00 581

05

00

00

00

00 0t¢

00 o2

£6 LTL
Bl 92

95 9.2

00

00

0 528

0se

00 09

ST

00

00 002

St

00 0vZ'L

§T9

00 0FZ°L

oS v

00

00 9%1

or

00 0£)')

99 720'9

95 0%

SiH

00 LLO°}

06 9017

00 9€£°9

05 61

00 581

00 5¢8

0se

0009

14

00 %0l

O

00 86

Q0 0¥

4

o

goooz 4

00§

00 0¥T'L

00 081

00 €48

73

00 9vl

or

08 0.5

9

00 086

ooe

3

SIH

3

SIH

G0 046'C

006

SiH

0000z 7 * (swiL) 93ep 03 pa|jIq S99y [EI0L

§2809°)

ST ¢

€101

8103|paId
paingasun

Buwipel)

ssauisng
40 9feg

o
jau1) dim pue
201§ Slassy
10 uanesyeay

{fred paig pue
Buiseaj g4 |12u1)
[ EICETRIVET
yueld Apadoig
81088y

}O uonesijeay

80558

Y0 NISSY
10 uones||eay

s:0}99Q
sjassy
10 ucHEsEIY

10J1pald
e3UINAId

suojsuag

LVA Pue 3AYd

jebaq

S10)2911p
uo suody pue
suonebnsaau|

poyad smelH

xej
ucqesodion

(Buiodas
yueq [auw)
ssapjoyzbieyn

§2 809 )

ST¢E

(Buipodas
Aoynie}s |au))
Buuue|g pue
uonessIuwpY

3

SIH

dojedisiuiwpy

SARNIAXZ

Jafeuew

Jauped

SLOZIZOMO 01 GLOZILOZ0 POUSY UOIdESUR |
SISATYNY 1S09 FWIL 6 dIS - $990020¢4 - vonepinbi uj - payiun bisuuey




Incurred to date

v Hrly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 284| 26.16 7,439
File reviews
Bank account admunistration and transactions
Statutory reports to creditors
Tax, VAT and PAYL compliance
Preparation of esimated outcome statements
INVESTIGATIONS 276 4.50 1,240
Reviewing case files for informatton on directors
LEGAL 266 7.75 2,065
Lising with solicitors regarding on-going hugauoen
CREDITORS 433 0.75 325]
Credutor correspandence
Dealing with unclaimed dividends
Total costs 2833 39.16 11,069]




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors® rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress repott in a creditors' voluntary hiquidation

M

| )

S

()

If

(a)  within the pertod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (includmg the creditor in quesuon), or

(b)  with the pernussion of the court upon an applicaron made withun the period
menuoned 1n paragraph (2}, any unsecured creditor
makes a 1equest 1n wriung o the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out 1n the progress report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress repott

The period 1eferred to 1 paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hiquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the informanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the bqudator considers that
(1) the tume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, o1
() disclosure of the nformauon wouid be prejudicial to the conduce of the
hquidation or might 1easonably be expected to lead to viclence against any
person, or
(1) the hiqudator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidenuality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the hqudator of reasons for not providing all of the informauon
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1},

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragiaph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(18B)

@

3)

)

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the pernussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a crediter may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the temuneration charged by the hqudator,

(b} the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the hqudator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an applicauon under sub-

paragraph (b), mapproproate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 wecks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 491D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 11 question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the courr for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' nouce, but
which 15 without notice to any other party

[f the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heaid, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the iquidator a notice
staung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphcation, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the couit considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was enuded
to charge

(b) an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration

{d)  an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the hqudauon

{e)  an owder that the hquidator or the hiquidator's peisonal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ot such part of
the excess as the court may spealfy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
apphcant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudation




